NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

MOTOR VEHICLES (FEES AND CHARGES) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2018

Subordinate Legislation No. 8 of 2018

Table of provisions

Citation	2
Commencement	2
Regulations amended	2
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Citation Commencement Regulations amended Schedule 1 amended (Certain fees prescribed for Act) Repeal of Regulations



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 8 of 2018*

Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations 2018

I, Vicki Susan O'Halloran, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Motor Vehicles Act*.

Dated 14 May 2018

V. S. O'HALLORAN Administrator

By Her Honour's Command

N. K. FYLES Attorney-General and Minister for Justice acting for Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 23 May 2018.

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Amendment Regulations 2018.*

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day on which they are notified in the *Gazette*.

3 Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the *Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations*.

4 Schedule 1 amended (Certain fees prescribed for Act)

(1) Schedule 1, Part 1

insert (in alphabetical order)

dedicated rally car means a production vehicle that has been modified for rally competition use.

(2) Schedule 1, Part 1, definition *enthusiast vehicle*, after "constructed vehicle"

insert

, a dedicated rally car

5 Repeal of Regulations

These Regulations are repealed on the day after they commence.